  S N V 0 4 0 E C
  D A T A S H E E T
   V 1 . 0
SNV040EC
Combiner Box Card
Figure 1: SNV040EC card
Features
• 08, 16, 24, 28 or 32 channels.

  D A T A S H E E T
   V 1 . 0
Ordering information
SNV040EC.X## ordering configuration:
SNV040EC.A08 08 current measurement channels
SNV040EC.A16 16 current measurement channels
SNV040EC.A24 24 current measurement channels
SNV040EC.A28 28 current measurement channels
SNV040EC.A32 32 current measurement channels
SNV040EC.X## Custom versions (could be different measurement
range, etc)
Communication & Usage
For communication, MODBUS protocol over an RS485 serial line is implemented (RTU
mode @9600bps). See further “MODBUS Application Protocol Specification v1.1b” and
“MODBUS over Serial Line Specification and Implementation Guide v1.02”.
Data can be read through “16bit input registers”. Commands are send by writing
“Holding registers”. Three commands are implemented: “hold”, “mark” and “change
address”. Hold command transfer “instant current” values to “current holded values”.
Command can be send with a broadcast write, acquiring a snapshot of all the currents
from all the cards in the bus.
Mark command initiates averaging and at the same time terminates previous averaging
and transfers the result to the relevant registers. It is suggested to broadcast
periodically the “mark” command, with the desired period (as for example 10 mins),
and during each period read and store the averaged data.
SNV Engineering  24B Papadiamantopoulou Street  PO: 11528  Athens  Greece
Site: www.snveng.gr  Email: snv@snveng.gr  Tel: +30 210 7779260  Fax: +30 210 7703223
4
  S N V 0 4 0 E C
  D A T A S H E E T
   V 1 . 0
Indicative CB Layout
See SNV040EC – User and Installation Manual Annex A (Drawings) for more details.
Figure 2: Card layout and dimensions
 Board Dimensions
[mm]
Overall Dimensions